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Title 21A - ZONING 

21A.04.030  Agricultural zone. 

A.  The purpose of the agricultural zone (A) is to preserve and protect irreplaceable and limited supplies of 
farmland well suited to agricultural uses by their location, geological formation and chemical and organic 
composition and to encourage environmentally sound agricultural production.  These purposes are 
accomplished by: 

1.  Establishing residential density limits to retain lots sized for efficient farming; 

2.  Allowing for uses related to agricultural production and limiting nonagricultural uses to those 
compatible with farming, or requiring close proximity for the support of agriculture; and 

3.  Allowing for residential development primarily to house farm owners, on-site agricultural employees 
and their respective families. 

B.  Use of this zone is appropriate for lands within agricultural production districts designated by the 
Comprehensive Plan and for other farmlands deemed appropriate for long-term protection.   

(Ord. 10870 § 24, 1993). 

 

21A.12.040  Densities and dimensions - resource and commercial/industrial zones. 

A. Densities and dimensions - resource and commercial/industrial zones. 
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STANDARDS A-10 A-35 F M NB CB RB O I 
Base Density: 
Dwelling 
Unit/Acre (19) 

0.1 
du/ac 

.0286 
du/ac 

.0125 
du/ac 

  8 du/ac 
(2) 

48 du/ac 
(2) 

36 du/ac 
(2) 
48 du/ac 
(1) 

48 
du/ac 
(2) 

  

Maximum 
Density: 
Dwelling 
Unit/Acre 

        12 du/ac 
(3) 
16 du/ac 
(15) 

72 du/ac 
(16) 
96 du/ac 
(17) 

48 du/ac 
(3) 
72 du/ac 
(16) 96 
du/ac (17) 

72 
du/ac 
(16) 
96 
du/ac 
(17) 

  

Minimum Lot 
Area 

10 
acres 

35 
acres 

80 
acres 

10 
acres 

          

Maximum Lot 
Depth/ 
Width 
Ratio 

4 to 1 4 to 1               

Minimum 
Street 

30 ft 
(4) 

30 ft (4) 50 ft 
(4) 

(12) 10 ft (5) 10 ft (5) 10 ft (5) 10 ft 25 ft 



Setback 
Minimum 
Interior 
Setback 

10 ft 
(4) 

10 ft (4) 100 ft 
(4) 

(12) 10 ft (18) 
20 ft (14) 

20 ft (7) 20 ft (7) 20 ft 
(7) 

20 ft 
(7) 
50 ft 
(8) 

Base Height 
(10) 

35 ft 35 ft 35 ft 35 ft 35 ft 
45 ft (6) 

35 ft 
60 ft (6) 
65 ft (17) 

35 ft 
65 ft (6) 

45 ft 
65 ft 
(6) 

45 ft 

Maximum 
Floor/Lot 
Ratio: 
Square Feet 

        1/1 (9) 1.5/1 (9) 2.5/1 (9) 2.5/1 
(9) 

2.5/1 

Maximum 
Impervious 
Surface: 
Percentage 
(13) 

15% 
35% 
(11) 

10% 
35% 
(11) 

10% 
35% 
(11) 

  85% 85% 90% 75% 90% 

 

(Ord. 17539 § 34, 2013; Ord. 16950 § 20, 2010; Ord. 16267 § 26, 2008; Ord. 14190 § 34, 2001; Ord. 14045 § 19, 2001; Ord. 
13086 § 2, 1998; Ord. 13022 § 17, 1998; Ord. 12929 § 2, 1997; Ord. 12522 § 4, 1996; Ord. 11821 § 3, 1995; Ord. 11802 § 4, 
1995; Ord. 11621 § 42, 1994; Ord. 10870 § 341, 1993). 

 

21A.38   GENERAL PROVISIONS - PROPERTY-SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS/SPECIAL DISTRICT 
OVERLAYS 

 21A.38.130  Special district overlay - agricultural production buffer. 

A.  The purpose of the agricultural production buffer special district overlay is to provide a buffer between 
agricultural and upslope residential land uses.  An agricultural production buffer special district overlay shall only 
be established in areas adjacent to an agricultural production district and zoned RA. 

B.  The following development standard shall apply to residential subdivisions locating in an agricultural 
production buffer special district overlay:  Lots shall be clustered in accordance with K.C.C. 21A.14.040 and at 
least seventy-five percent of a site shall remain as open space, unless greater lot area is required by the Seattle-
King County department of public health.   

(Ord. 15032 § 50, 2004; Ord. 12823 § 8, 1997). 

 

Link to Code Text: https://www.kingcounty.gov/council/legislation/kc_code/24_30_Title_21A.aspx  

https://www.kingcounty.gov/council/legislation/kc_code/24_30_Title_21A.aspx

