# King County, WA Code

Updated: September 23, 2020

# Title 21A - ZONING

### 21A.04.030 Agricultural zone.

A. The purpose of the agricultural zone (A) is to preserve and protect irreplaceable and limited supplies of farmland well suited to agricultural uses by their location, geological formation and chemical and organic composition and to encourage environmentally sound agricultural production. These purposes are accomplished by:

1. Establishing residential density limits to retain lots sized for efficient farming;

2. Allowing for uses related to agricultural production and limiting nonagricultural uses to those compatible with farming, or requiring close proximity for the support of agriculture; and

3. Allowing for residential development primarily to house farm owners, on-site agricultural employees and their respective families.

B. Use of this zone is appropriate for lands within agricultural production districts designated by the Comprehensive Plan and for other farmlands deemed appropriate for long-term protection.

(Ord. 10870 § 24, 1993).

### 21A.12.040 Densities and dimensions - resource and commercial/industrial zones.

A. Densities and dimensions - resource and commercial/industrial zones.

		RESOURCE				COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL				
	Z O N E S		AGRICULTURE		M I N E R A L	NEIGHBOR- HOOD BUSINESS	COMMUNITY BUSINESS	REGIONAL BUSINESS	O F I C E	I N D U S T R I A L
STANDA	RDS	A-10	A-35	F	М	NB	СВ	RB	0	I
Base Density: Dwelling Unit/Acre (19)		0.1 du/ac	.0286 du/ac	.0125 du/ac		8 du/ac (2)	48 du/ac (2)	36 du/ac (2) 48 du/ac (1)	48 du/ac (2)	
Maximum Density: Dwelling Unit/Acre						12 du/ac (3) 16 du/ac (15)	72 du/ac (16) 96 du/ac (17)	48 du/ac (3) 72 du/ac (16) 96 du/ac (17)	72 du/ac (16) 96 du/ac (17)	
Minimum Lot Area		10 acres	35 acres	80 acres	10 acres					
Maximum Lot Depth/ Width Ratio		4 to 1	4 to 1	acies	a0185					
Minimum Street		30 ft (4)	30 ft (4)	50 ft (4)	(12)	10 ft (5)	10 ft (5)	10 ft (5)	10 ft	25 ft

Setback									
Minimum Interior Setback	10 ft (4)	10 ft (4)	100 ft (4)	(12)	10 ft (18) 20 ft (14)	20 ft (7)	20 ft (7)	20 ft (7)	20 ft (7) 50 ft (8)
Base Height (10)	35 ft	35 ft	35 ft	35 ft	35 ft 45 ft (6)	35 ft 60 ft (6) 65 ft (17)	35 ft 65 ft (6)	45 ft 65 ft (6)	45 ft
Maximum Floor/Lot Ratio: Square Feet					1/1 (9)	1.5/1 (9)	2.5/1 (9)	2.5/1 (9)	2.5/1
Maximum Impervious Surface: Percentage (13)	15% 35% (11)	10% 35% (11)	10% 35% (11)		85%	85%	90%	75%	90%

(Ord. 17539 § 34, 2013; Ord. 16950 § 20, 2010; Ord. 16267 § 26, 2008; Ord. 14190 § 34, 2001; Ord. 14045 § 19, 2001; Ord. 13086 § 2, 1998; Ord. 13022 § 17, 1998; Ord. 12929 § 2, 1997; Ord. 12522 § 4, 1996; Ord. 11821 § 3, 1995; Ord. 11802 § 4, 1995; Ord. 11621 § 42, 1994; Ord. 10870 § 341, 1993).

# 21A.38 GENERAL PROVISIONS - PROPERTY-SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS/SPECIAL DISTRICT OVERLAYS

# 21A.38.130 Special district overlay - agricultural production buffer.

A. The purpose of the agricultural production buffer special district overlay is to provide a buffer between agricultural and upslope residential land uses. An agricultural production buffer special district overlay shall only be established in areas adjacent to an agricultural production district and zoned RA.

B. The following development standard shall apply to residential subdivisions locating in an agricultural production buffer special district overlay: Lots shall be clustered in accordance with K.C.C. 21A.14.040 and at least seventy-five percent of a site shall remain as open space, unless greater lot area is required by the Seattle-King County department of public health.

(Ord. 15032 § 50, 2004; Ord. 12823 § 8, 1997).

Link to Code Text: https://www.kingcounty.gov/council/legislation/kc\_code/24\_30\_Title\_21A.aspx